White Salmon City Council Meeting
AGENDA
November 15, 2023 — 6:00 PM
119 NE Church Ave and Zoom Teleconference
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e Meeting ID: 858 3375 7085

NG Call in Numbers:
669-900-6833 929-205-6099 301-715-8592
346-248-7799 253-215-8782 312-626-6799

Zoom Link: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85833757085

l. Call to Order, Land Acknowledgement, and Presentation of the Flag
1. Roll Call
1R Changes to the Agenda

Iv. Presentations
A. Native American Heritage Month
B. Mayor's Update

V. Public Comment
Any public in attendance at the meeting (either in person or via Zoom) will be provided an
opportunity to make public comment of a general nature in the time allotted. No registration is
required. Each person will be allowed three minutes for comment.

VL. Consent Agenda

Resolution 2023-11-580 Adopting the 2024 Salary Matrix
Approval of Reimbursement Request #7-USDA Mainline Phase |
Approval of Meeting Minutes - November 1, 2023

Approval of Vouchers
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VILI. Consent Agenda

A. 2024 Preliminary Budget Hearing
1. Presentation
2. Public Hearing
3. Discussion

B. Ordinance 2023-11-1152 Critical Areas
1.Presentation
2. Public Hearing

C. Ordinance 2023-11-1153 Creation of WSMC 18.40 Heritage Tree
1. Presentation
2. Public Hearing

D. Ordinance 2023-09-1149 Unincorporated Island Annexation
1. Presentation
2. Public Hearing

VIII. Business Items
A. Ordinance 2023-10-1151 Amending the 2023 Annual Budget- Amendment No.3
1. Discussion
2. Action



https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85833757085
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Ordinance 2023-11-1152 Critical Areas

1.Presentation

2. Public Hearing

Ordinance 2023-11-1153 Creation of WSMC 18.40 Heritage Tree
1. Discussion

2. Action

Ordinance 2023-09-1149 Unincorporated Island Annexation

1. Discussion

2. Action

()
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Reports and Communications
A. Department Head Reports
B. Council Member Reports

Executive Session (if needed)

Adjournment




File Attachments for ltem:

A. Resolution 2023-11-580 Adopting the 2024 Salary Matrix




Department Head:
Clerk/Treasurer:

City Administrator:

Mayor:
COUNCIL REPORT
I:l Business Item IZ' Consent Agenda
Needs Legal Review: No, unnecessary
Meeting Date: November 15, 2023
Agenda Item: Resolution 2023-11-580 Revising Salary Matrix for 2024
Presented By: Stephanie Porter, Clerk Treasurer

Action Required:
Review and approval of Resolution 2023-11-580 Revising Salary Matrix for 2024.

Motion for Business Item / Proposed Motion for Consent Agenda:
Motion to approve Resolution 2023-11-580 Revising Salary Matrix for 2024.

Explanation of Issue:

The City Council adopted memorandum of understanding with the union that establishes a
mechanism for determining the annual cost of living adjustment. The salary matrix included with
the resolution provides for a 3.5% cost of living increase for 2023 as providing for in the adopted
MOU with the union.

The council adopts a revised salary matrix each year identifying the cost-of-living adjustment for
the upcoming year. The salary matrix provides for a 3.5% cost of living increase. The salary
matrix applies to both union and non-union employees.

Council Options:

City Council has the following options available at this time:
Accept the Staff Recommendation.

Revise the Staff Recommendation.

Refer this issue back to staff for additional work.
Take No Action

Other action as desired by council.
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Fiscal Analysis:
This 3.5% COLA increase is accounted for in the 2024 proposed budget.

Recommendation of Staff/Committee:
Staff recommends council approve Resolution 2023-11-580 Revising Salary Matrix for 2024.




RESOLUTION 2023-11-580

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WHITE SALMON,
WASHINGTON, REVISING THE SALARY MATRIX FOR 2024

WHEREAS, on January 5, 2022 the council approved the Collectively Bargained
Agreements for both Municipal (Non-Uniformed) Employees and Police Officers, Sergeants,
Limited and Non-Commissioned Employees; and

WHEREAS, the Cost of Living Adjustment for 2024 identified in the approved CBAs is
3.5% and needs to be incorporated into the salary matrix that the Union adopted in the contracts;
and

WHEREAS, the adopted salary matrix applies to non-union employees; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
WHITE SALMON, WASHINGTON, as follows:

1. The salary matrix attached as Exhibit A is hereby accepted, effective January 1, 2024.

PASSED by the Council of the City of White Salmon, Washington. Dated this 15" day of
November, 2023.

CITY OF WHITE SALMON, WASHINGTON

Marla Keethler, Mayor
ATTEST:

Stephanie Porter, Clerk/Treasurer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Shawn MacPherson, City Attorney

Resolution 2023-11-580
Revising Salary Matrix for 2024
Page 1




2024 White Salmon Salary Matrix with 3.5% COLA
2 A bsu MONTHLY EXHIBIT A HOURLY
3voacros Yrs. 1 2to 3 4to 5 6to7 8to 9 10to 11 12t0 13 14to 15 16to 17 18+ 1 2to 3 4to 5 6to7 8to9 || 10to 11| 12to 13| 14to 15([ 16 to 17 18+
2.5%down Step 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Range
25 3,863.27 3,979.17 4,098.55 4,221.50 4,348.15 4,478.59 4,612.95 4,751.34 4,893.88 5,040.70 22.29 22.96 23.65 24.36 25.09 25.84 26.61 27.41 28.23 29.08
26 3,959.86 4,078.65 4,201.01 4,327.04 4,456.85 4,590.56 4,728.27 4,870.12 5,016.23 5,166.71 22.85 23.53 24.24 24.96 25.71 26.48 27.28 28.10 28.94 29.81
27 4,058.85 4,180.62 4,306.04 4,435.22 4,568.27 4,705.32 4,846.48 4,991.88 5,141.63 5,295.88 23.42 24.12 24.84 25.59 26.36 27.15 27.96 28.80 29.66 30.55
28 4,160.32 4,285.13 4,413.69 4,546.10 4,682.48 4,822.95 4,967.64 5,116.67 5,270.17 5,428.28 24.00 24.72 25.46 26.23 27.01 27.83 28.66 29.52 30.41 31.32
29 4,264.33 4,392.26 4,524.03 4,659.75 4,799.54 4,943.53 5,091.83 5,244.59 5,401.93 5,563.99 24.60 25.34 26.10 26.88 27.69 28.52 29.38 30.26 31.17 32.10
30 4,370.94 4,502.07 4,637.13 4,776.24 4,919.53 5,067.12 5,219.13 5,375.70 5,536.98 5,703.08 25.22 25.97 26.75 27.56 28.38 29.23 30.11 31.01 31.94 32.90
31 4,480.21 4,614.62 4,753.06 4,895.65 5,042.52 5,193.79 5,349.61 5,510.10 5,675.40 5,845.66 25.85 26.62 27.42 28.24 29.09 29.96 30.86 31.79 32.74 33.73
32 4,592.22 4,729.98 4,871.88 5,018.04 5,168.58 5,323.64 5,483.35 5,647.85 5,817.28 5,991.80 26.49 27.29 28.11 28.95 29.82 30.71 31.64 32.58 33.56 34.57
33 4,707.02 4,848.23 4,993.68 5,143.49 5,297.80 5,456.73 5,620.43 5,789.05 5,962.72 6,141.60 27.16 27.97 28.81 29.67 30.56 31.48 32.43 33.40 34.40 35.43
34 4,824.70 4,969.44 5,118.52 5,272.08 5,430.24 5,593.15 5,760.94 5,933.77 6,111.78 6,295.14 27.84 28.67 29.53 30.42 31.33 32.27 33.24 34.23 35.26 36.32
35 4,945.32 5,093.68 5,246.49 5,403.88 5,566.00 5,732.98 5,904.97 6,082.12 6,264.58 6,452.52 28.53 29.39 30.27 31.18 32.11 33.08 34.07 35.09 36.14 37.23
36 5,068.95 5,221.02 5,377.65 5,538.98 5,705.15 5,876.30 6,052.59 6,234.17 6,421.19 6,613.83 29.24 30.12 31.03 31.96 32.91 33.90 34.92 35.97 37.05 38.16
37 5,195.67 5,351.54 5,512.09 5,677.45 5,847.78 6,023.21 6,203.91 6,390.02 6,581.72 6,779.18 29.98 30.87 31.80 32.76 33.74 34.75 35.79 36.87 37.97 39.11
38 5,325.57 5,485.33 5,649.89 5,819.39 5,993.97 6,173.79 6,359.00 6,549.77 6,746.27 6,948.65 30.73 31.65 32.60 33.57 34.58 35.62 36.69 37.79 38.92 40.09
39 5,458.70 5,622.47 5,791.14 5,964.87 6,143.82 6,328.13 6,517.98 6,713.52 6,914.92 7,122.37 31.49 32.44 33.41 34.41 35.45 36.51 37.60 38.73 39.89 41,09
40 5,595.17 5,763.03 5,935.92 6,114.00 6,297.42 6,486.34 6,680.93 6,881.36 7,087.80 7,300.43 32.28 33.25 34.25 35.27 36.33 37.42 38.54 39.70 40.89 42.12
41 5,735.05 5,907.10 6,084.32 6,266.85 6,454.85 6,648.50 6,847.95 7,053.39 7,264.99 7,482.94 33.09 34.08 35.10 36.16 37.24 38.36 39,51 40.69 41,91 43,17
42 5,878.43 6,054.78 6,236.42 6,423.52 6,616.22 6,814.71 7,019.15 7,229.72 7,446.62 7,670.01 33.91 34.93 35.98 37.06 38.17 39.32 40.50 41.71 42.96 44.25
43 6,025.39 6,206.15 6,392.33 6,584.10 6,781.63 6,985.08 7,194.63 7,410.47 7,632.78 7,861.77 34.76 35.81 36.88 37.99 39.13 40.30 41,51 42.75 44,04 45,36
44 6,176.02 6,361.30 6,552.14 6,748.71 6,951.17 7,159.70 7,374.49 7,595.73 7,823.60 8,058.31 35.63 36.70 37.80 38.94 40.10 4131 42.55 43.82 45.14 46.49
45 6,330.42 6,520.34 6,715.95 6,917.42 7,124.95 7,338.70 7,558.86 7,785.62 8,019.19 8,259.77 36.52 37.62 38.75 39.91 41,11 42,34 43,61 44,92 46.27 47.65
46 6,488.68 6,683.34 6,883.85 7,090.36 7,303.07 7,522.16 7,747.83 7,980.26 8,219.67 8,466.26 37.44 38.56 39.72 40.91 42.13 43.40 44.70 46.04 47.42 48.84
47 6,650.90 6,850.43 7,055.94 7,267.62 7,485.65 7,710.22 7,941.52 8,179.77 8,425.16 8,677.92 38.37 39.52 40.71 41,93 43,19 44,48 45,82 47.19 48,61 50.07
48 6,817.17 7,021.69 7,232.34 7,449.31 7,672.79 7,902.97 8,140.06 8,384.26 8,635.79 8,894.87 39.33 40.51 41.73 42.98 44.27 45.59 46.96 48.37 49.82 51.32
49 6,987.60 7,197.23 7,413.15 7,635.54 7,864.61 8,100.55 8,343.56 8,593.87 8,851.69 9,117.24 40.31 41,52 42.77 44,05 45,37 46.73 48.14 49.58 51.07 52.60
50 7,162.29 7,377.16 7,598.48 7,826.43 8,061.22 8,303.06 8,552.15 8,808.72 9,072.98 9,345.17 41.32 42.56 43.84 45.15 46.51 47.90 49.34 50.82 52.35 53.92
51 7,341.35 7,561.59 7,788.44 8,022.09 8,262.75 8,510.64 8,765.96 9,028.94 9,299.80 9,578.80 42.35 43,63 44,93 46.28 47.67 49.10 50.57 52.09 53.65 55.26
52 7,524.88 7,750.63 7,983.15 8,222.64 8,469.32 8,723.40 8,985.11 9,254.66 9,532.30 9,818.27 43.41 44.72 46.06 47.44 48.86 50.33 51.84 53.39 55.00 56.64
53 7,713.01 7,944.40 8,182.73 8,428.21 8,681.06 8,941.49 9,209.73 9,486.03 9,770.61 10,063.72 44,50 45,83 47.21 48.63 50.08 51,59 53.13 54.73 56.37 58.06
54 7,905.83 8,143.01 8,387.30 8,638.92 8,898.08 9,165.03 9,439.98 9,723.18 10,014.87 10,315.32 45.61 46.98 48.39 49.84 51.34 52.88 54.46 56.10 57.78 59.51
55 8,103.48 8,346.58 8,596.98 8,854.89 9,120.54 9,394.15 9,675.98 9,966.26 10,265.24 10,573.20 46.75 48.15 49.60 51.09 52.62 54.20 55.82 57.50 59.22 61.00
56 8,306.06 8,555.25 8,811.90 9,076.26 9,348.55 9,629.01 9,917.88 10,215.41 10,521.87 10,837.53 47.92 49.36 50.84 52.36 53.93 55.55 57.22 58.94 60.70 62.53
57 8,513.72 8,769.13 9,032.20 9,303.17 9,582.26 9,869.73 10,165.82 10,470.80 10,784.92 11,108.47 49.12 50.59 52.11 53.67 55.28 56.94 58.65 60.41 62.22 64.09
58 8,726.56 8,988.36 9,258.01 9,535.75 9,821.82 10,116.47 10,419.97 10,732.57 11,054.54 11,386.18 50.35 51.86 53.41 55.01 56.67 58.37 60.12 61.92 63.78 65.69
59 8,944.72 9,213.06 9,489.46 9,774.14 10,067.36 10,369.39 10,680.47 11,000.88 11,330.91 11,670.83 51.61 53.15 54.75 56.39 58.08 59.82 61.62 63.47 65.37 67.33
60 9,168.34 9,443.39 9,726.69 10,018.49 10,319.05 10,628.62 10,947.48 11,275.90 11,614.18 11,962.61 52.90 54.48 56.12 57.80 59.53 61.32 63.16 65.05 67.01 69.02
61 9,397.55 9,679.48 9,969.86 10,268.96 10,577.02 10,894.34 11,221.17 11,557.80 11,904.53 12,261.67 54.22 55.84 57.52 59.25 61.02 62.85 64.74 66.68 68.68 70.74
62 9,632.49 9,921.46 10,219.11 10,525.68 10,841.45 11,166.69 11,501.69 11,846.75 12,202.15 12,568.21 55.57 57.24 58.96 60.73 62.55 64.42 66.36 68.35 70.40 72.51
63 9,873.30 10,169.50 10,474.58 10,788.82 11,112.49 11,445.86 11,789.24 12,142.91 12,507.20 12,882.42 56.96 58.67 60.43 62.24 64.11 66.04 68.02 70.06 72.16 74.32
64 10,120.13 10,423.74 10,736.45 11,058.54 11,390.30 11,732.01 12,083.97 12,446.49 12,819.88 13,204.48 58.39 60.14 61.94 63.80 65.71 67.69 69.72 71.81 73.96 76.18
65 10,373.14 10,684.33 11,004.86 11,335.01 11,675.06 12,025.31 12,386.07 12,757.65 13,140.38 13,534.59 59.85 61.64 63.49 65.40 67.36 69.38 71.46 73.60 75.81 78.09
66 10,632.46 10,951.44 11,279.98 11,618.38 11,966.93 12,325.94 12,695.72 13,076.59 13,468.89 13,872.96 61.34 63.18 65.08 67.03 69.04 71.11 73.25 75.44 77.71 80.04
67 10,898.28 11,225.22 11,561.98 11,908.84 12,266.11 12,634.09 13,013.11 13,403.51 13,805.61 14,219.78 62.88 64.76 66.71 68.71 70.77 72.89 75.08 77.33 79.65 82.04
68 11,170.73 11,505.86 11,851.03 12,206.56 12,572.76 12,949.94 13,338.44 13,738.59 14,150.75 14,575.27 64.45 66.38 68.37 70.42 72.54 74.71 76.95 79.26 81.64 84.09
69 11,450.00 11,793.50 12,147.31 12,511.73 12,887.08 13,273.69 13,671.90 14,082.06 14,504.52 14,939.66 66.06 68.04 70.08 72.18 74.35 76.58 78.88 81.24 83.68 86.19
70 11,736.25 12,088.34 12,450.99 12,824.52 13,209.25 13,605.53 14,013.70 14,434.11 14,867.13 15,313.15 67.71 69.74 71.83 73.99 76.21 78.49 80.85 83.28 85.77 88.35




File Attachments for ltem:

B. Approval of Reimbursement Request #7-USDA Mainline Phase |




Department Head:

Clerk/Treasurer:

City Administrator:
Mayar:

COUNCIL REPORT

I:l Business Item IZ' Consent Agenda

Needs Legal Review: No, unnecessary

Meeting Date: November 15, 2023

Agenda Item: Reimbursement Request #7-USDA Mainline Phase |

($168,557.47)
Presented By: Stephanie Porter, Clerk Treasurer

Action Required:
Authorization for presented Transmission Mainline Phase 1 Project Reimbursement Request
No.7 including a draw on the Interim Financing Loan in the amount not to exceed $168,557.47.

Motion for Business Item / Proposed Motion for Consent Agenda:

Motion to approve the USDA Transmission Main line Phase 1 Reimbursement Request No.7 in
the amount not to exceed $168,557.47 authorizing a draw from the City of White Salmon’s
Cashmere Valley Bank Interim Financing Loan in the amount of $137,223.62.

Explanation of Issue:

North Cascade Excavation and Anderson Perry & Associates has submitted a reimbursement
request for Transmission Mainline Phase 1 Project in the amount of $168,557.47. The
reimbursement will be vetted and adjusted for accuracy if necessary by Dave Jepsen of
Anderson Perry & Associates. Any changes will be brought to council for approval.

Council Options:
City Council has the following options available at this time:
1. Accept the Staff Recommendation.
2. Revise the Staff Recommendation.
3. Refer this issue back to staff for additional work.
4. Other action as desired by council.

Fiscal Analysis:
This payment will require a draw of $137,223.62 on the Cashmere Valley Bank Interim
Financing. The USDA Grant will cover $31,333.85.

Recommendation of Staff/Committee:
Staff recommend council approve the USDA Reimbursement Request No.7.

Follow Up Action:
Contractor will be paid on December 6, 2023 if approved.




Cost Summary

OUT LAY REPORT AND REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT

City of White Salmon Tranmission Main USDA
Draw Request Number: —__——— ——
Rural ——~
Payment Requested Development
#7 Initial Budget Current Budget Previous Paid to Date #1 Paid to Date Balance Remaining %
Misc. Soft Costs
Legal and Admin 40,000.00 40,000.00 1,308.50 1,308.50 38,691.50 [ 3.27%
Interim interest 80,000.00 80,000.00 - - 80,000.00 [ 0.00%
- - - - 0.00%
- - - - 0.00%
- - - - 0.00%
- - - - 0.00%
- - - - 0.00%
- - - - 0.00%
- - - - 0.00%
- - - - 0.00%
Engineering/Architectural
Engineering -design - - - - 0.00%
Engineering -basic 240,000.00 240,000.00 167,913.48 9,185.50 177,098.98 62,901.02 | 73.79%
Engineerin - inspection 130,000.00 130,000.00 76,053.25 20,206.80 96,260.05 33,739.95 | 74.05%
- - - - 0.00%
- - - - 0.00%
- - - - 0.00%
- - - - 0.00%
- - - - 0.00%
Construction w/ sales tax
N. Cascade LLC w/ sales tax 3,607,259.26 3,628,759.26 2,101,001.41 168,557.47 2,269,558.88 1,359,200.38 | 62.54%
- - - - 0.00%
- - - - 0.00%
Contractor/Contract# - - - - 0.00%
Contractor/Contract# - - - - 0.00%
Contractor/Contract# - - - - 0.00%
Contractor/Contract# - - - - 0.00%
Contingency (10 % New or 15% Rehab) 1,240,341.00 1,218,841.00 1,218,841.00
Contingency as a Percent of Total 23.24% 22.83%
Total 5,337,600.26 5,337,600.26 2,346,276.64 I 197,949.77 I 2,544,226.41 | 2,793,373.85 | 47.67%
PROJECT FUNDING BREAKDOWN
Applicant contribution 150,500.26 150,500.26 150,500.26 150,500.26 - 100.00%
PWTF 1,855,100.00 1,855,100.00 - - 1,855,100.00 | 0.00%
- - - - 0.00%
- - - - 0.00%
- - - - 0.00%
- - - - 0.00%
- - - - 0.00%
- - - - 0.00%
- - - - 0.00%
- - - - 0.00%
USDA RD Loan 02 2,333,000.00 2,333,000.00 2,195,776.38 137,223.62 2,333,000.00 - 100.00%
USDA RD Grant 03 999,000.00 999,000.00 - 60,726.15 60,726.15 938,273.85 | 6.08%
5,337,600.26 5,337,600.26 2,346,276.64 197,949.77 2,544,226.41 2,793,373.85 | 47.67%
FUNDS - DIFFERENCE] - - - | - | - | [ -
Date of Outlay Report | 10/13/2023
APPROVAL AND SIGNATURE SECTION | Version32 - 12/24/2009
OWNER'S APPROVAL.:
OWNER CERTIFICATION: | certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief the billed costs or disbursements are in accordance with the terms of the project and that the reimbursement
City of White Salmon - Mayor DATE represents the Federal share due which has not been previously requested and that an inspection has been performed and all work is in accordance with the terms of the award.
ENGINEER/ARCHITECT APPROVAL:
Invoices will be approved by the borrower and their engineer, as appropriate, and submitted to the processing office for concurrence. The review and acceptance of project costs, including construction pay estimates, by
USDA Rural Development does not attest to the correctness of the amounts, the quantities shown or that the work has been performed under the terms of the agreements or contracts.
Dave Jepsen, P.E. A/P, DATE Notes:
engineeering budget based on E-500 oringal and amendment.  The construction budget is based on awarded bid. NTP not issued as of 4/4/2023. no construction reimbursement shall be concurred
USDA RURAL DEVELOPMENT with by USDA prior to a NTP being issued.
RRENCE:
Princess Gay, CP Spec. DATE

Reimbursement Request No.7 -White Salmon OLR- Transmission Main Phase 1
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214 E. Birch Street, Suite 1, P.O. Box 1687
Walla Walla, WA 99362

anderson (508) 6296260
perry www.andersonperry.com

Engineering Surveying Natural Resources Cultural Resources GIS
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
TO: City of White Salmon DATE: November 8, 2023
ATTN: Stephanie Porter, City Clerk/Treasurer JOB NO.: 250-11
P.O. Box 2139 RE: White Salmon
White Salmon, Washington 98672 Transmission Main Replacement - Phase |

WE ARE SENDING YOU:

COPIES | DESCRIPTION
1 Application for Payment No. 7

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED AS CHECKED:

O Asrequested 0 For review and comment O
0 Foryour use 0 For your files
For approval [0 For Bids Due

REMARKS

Stephanie:

Application for Payment No. 7 includes work on the 16-In. Class 350 Ductile Iron Water Line, 16-In. Class 250
Ductile Iron Water Line, conduit installation for Additive Alternate 1 (parallel with the new water
transmission main), and assorted appurtenances.

Quantities of materials on hand from previous Applications for Payment have been adjusted to reflect work
completed during this pay period, the cost of the adjusted materials on hand has been deducted from the
bid items for this period, and additional materials on hand delivered to the project site have been added for
this period. Anderson Perry staff has observed the site work and materials on-hand and were satisfied with
the progress of work and requested payment amount.

Please contact me if you have any questions or comments on this invoice or the project itself.

JP/rw _/xfﬁx/

cc: File No. 250-11-069 (w/encl.) Signed:

Jay Peninger

https://andersonperry.sharepoint.com/sites/WhiteSalmonWA/Projects/250-11 Transmission Main Replacement/Phase 1/069 App for Pay/App4Pay No. 6/LOT App4Pay No. 6.docx

La Grande, OR Walla Walla, WA Redmond, OR Hermiston, OR Enterprise, OR




APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT NO. 7
B. CITY OF WHITE SALMON, WASHINGTON

TRANSMISSION MAIN REPLACEMENT PHASE |

TO City of White Salmon, Washington (OWNER)
FROM North Cascade Excavating, LLC (CONTRACTOR)
For Work accomplished through the date of: October 31, 2023

1. Original Contract Price S 3,607,259.26
2. Net Change by Change Orders and Written Amendments (+/-) $ 21,500.00
3. Current Contract Price (1 plus 2) S 3,628,759.26
4. Total Work Completed and Materials On Hand to Date* S 2,214,203.80
5. Retainage: (5%) S (110,710.20)
6. Sales Tax: (7.5%) $ 166,065.28
7. Liquidated Damages ($ - )
8. Less Previous Application for Payments S 2,101,001.41
